

No. 11-1447

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COY A. KOONTZ, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,
Respondent.

*On Writ Of Certiorari To The Supreme Court
Of The State Of Florida*

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN PLANNING
ASSOCIATION, THE CITY OF NEW YORK, AND
THE NATIONAL TRUST FOR HISTORIC
PRESERVATION IN THE UNITED STATES
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA*
**Counsel of Record*

TOM DONNELLY
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER
1200 18th St., NW, Ste 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Specialized Tests This Court Developed In <i>Nollan</i> And <i>Dolan</i> Cannot Be Extended To Offers Or Suggested Offers By The District During A Permit Negotiation Process.....	8
A. <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> cannot be applied to this case because Mr. Koontz broke off negotiations before any particular condition was demanded by the District.	8
B. Under the doctrine of unconstitutional conditions, <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> can only be applied in special cases, such as land dedications, in which the condition would be a <i>per se</i> taking if unilaterally imposed.....	18
C. None of the conditions suggested by the District constitutes a <i>per se</i> taking, and thus <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> cannot be applied to this case.....	25
II. Mr. Koontz Could Have Challenged The Denial Of His Permit Application Under <i>Lucas</i> , <i>Penn</i> <i>Central</i> , Or The Fourteenth Amendment, But Those Arguments Would Have Failed On The Merits.	31

A. Although Mr. Koontz could have brought a takings claim under either *Lucas* or *Penn Central*, he waived his *Lucas* claim explicitly before trial, and his *Penn Central* claim would have failed on the merits. 34

B. Even if Mr. Koontz had presented an argument under the Fourteenth Amendment to this Court, it would have failed on the merits as well. 36

CONCLUSION 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	7, 24-25, 36-37
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	19
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	30
<i>Cook v. Di Domenico</i> , 135 So. 2d 245, 246 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1961)	32, 33
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	31
<i>Gorieb v. Fox</i> , 274 U.S. 603 (1927).....	28
<i>Goss v. City of Little Rock</i> , 151 F.3d 861 (8th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Jordan v. Vill. of Menomonee Falls</i> , 137 N.W.2d 442 (Wis. 1965).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	22
<i>Key Haven Associated Enters., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund</i> , 427 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1982)	33
<i>KMST, LLC v. Cnty. of ADA</i> , 67 P.3d 56 (Idaho 2003).....	27
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	18
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	7, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>Sperry v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989).....	30
<i>Vill. of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	28
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562, 564 (2000).....	32, 38
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	31
<i>Welch v. Swasey</i> , 214 U.S. 91 (1909).....	28
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	23, 24
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
Fla. Stat. § 120.68(1)	32
Fla. Stat. § 120.68(6)	32
Fla. Stat. § 120.68(7)(e)	32
Fla. Stat. § 373.414.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Materials</u>	
Anne E. Carlson & Daniel Pollack, <i>Takings on the Ground: How the Supreme Court's Takings Jurisprudence Affects Local Land Use Decisions</i> , 35 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 103 (2001)	17
Mark Fenster, <i>Regulating Land Use in a Constitutional Shadow: The Institutional Contexts of Exactions</i> , 58 Hastings L.J. 729 (2007).....	37
Jerold Kayden & Robert Pollard, <i>Linkage Ordinances and Traditional Exactions Analysis: The Connection Between Office Development and Housing</i> , Law & Contemp. Probs. 127 (1987)	37
Jonathan Silverstein, <i>Taking Wetlands to the Bank: The Role of Wetland Mitigation Banking in a Comprehensive Approach to Wetlands Protection</i> , 22 B.C. Env'tl. Aff. L. Rev. 129 (1994).....	11
Wash. State Dep't of Ecology et al., 06-06-011a, <i>Wetland Mitigation in Washington State – Part I: Agency Policies and Guidance</i> (2006).....	11
Bruce Wiener & David Dagon, <i>Wetlands Regulation and Mitigation After the Florida Environmental Reorganization Act of 1993</i> , 8 J. Land Use & Env'tl. L. 521 (1993)	12
